

GRANTED

No. 99-830

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the
State of Nebraska, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D., *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Brief of Amici Curiae
National Right to Life Committee, Christian Legal Society,
Concerned Women for America, The Southern Center
for Law and Ethics, and Focus on the Family
in Support of Petitioners

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Thomas J. Marzen
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 28, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Right to Decide to Terminate Pregnancy Does Not Include a Right to Secure a Partial-Birth Abortion. 5

 A. *A Ban on Partial-Birth Abortion Does Not Implicate the Policy Considerations Underlying this Court's Decision in Planned Parenthood v. Casey.* 6

 B. *The Right to Decide to Terminate a Pregnancy Does Not Encompass the Right to Production of a Dead Fetus* 10

 C. *The Right to Decide to Terminate Pregnancy Does Not Encompass the Right to Determine the Method by Which Pregnancy Is Terminated.* 16

 D. *In Balancing an Enhanced State Interest in Protection of the Unborn Child in the Process of Birth Against a Diminished Interest in Pregnancy Termination, Nebraska's Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Does Not Unduly Burden Any Abortion Liberty* 18

 III. The Nebraska Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

the Right to Decide to Terminate a Pregnancy. 21

A. *Nebraska’s Ban Survives Facial Attack Under Both the Salerno “No Set of Circumstances” Rule and the Casey “Large Fraction” Rule* 22

B. *The Absence of a Generalized Exception Permitting Partial-Birth Abortion for Maternal Health Does Not Unduly Burden the Right to Decide to Terminate Pregnancy* 25

CONCLUSION 30

CASES

Carhart v. Stenberg, 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998) 7, 27

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 29

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 26

Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990) 8, 19

Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) *passim*

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 133 (1993) *passim*

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986) 6

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 16, 18

STATUTES

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 513/5-5, 513/5-10, 513/5-20 (West 1998) 9

Ala. Code §§ 26-23-1, 26-23-3 to 26-23-4 (1998) 9

Alaska Stat. §§ 18.16.050 (Michie 1998) 9

Ariz. Rev Stat. Ann. 13.3603.01 (West 1997) 9

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 5-61-201 to 5-61-203 (Michie 1997) . . 9

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 390.11, 390.0111 (West 1998) 9

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-144 (1998) 9

Idaho Code § 18-613 (1998) 9

Ind. Code Ann. §§ 16-18-2-267.5, 16-34-2-1(b), 16-34-2-7(d) (Michie 1998)	9
Iowa Code § 707.8A (1998)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 311.595(3), 311.720, 311.990(11) (Michie 1998)	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32.9 (West 1998)	9
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 411-41-71, 411-41-73 (1998)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.300	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-326(9), -328(1)-(4) (Supp. 1998)	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:65A-5 to -7 (West 1997)	9
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2919.15 to 2919.19, 2307.51, 2305.11(C) (1997)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 684 (1998)	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-4.12-1, 23-4.12-2, 23-4.12-3, 23-4.12-4 (1998)	9
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-85, 16-1-90(F) (Law Co-op 1997)	9
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A, 34-23A-32 (Michie 1998)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-209 (1997)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-310.5 (1999)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-74.2 (Michie 1998)	9
W.Va. Code §§ 33-42-3, 33-42-8 (1998)	9
Wis. Stat. §§ 895.038, 940.16 (1997)	9

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
